
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 

c N$2.10 WINDHOEK - 15 December 2000 No.2447 

CONTENTS 

Page 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 302 Notice of the vacancy in the membership of the Village Council ofStampriet... .. 2 

No. 303 Notice of vacancy in the membership of the Village Council ofUis .................. 2 

No. 304 Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 46 .............................................................. 2 

No. 305 Ongwediva Town Planning Scheme ................................................................... 3 

No. 306 Namibian Communications Commission: Renewal of a television re-broadcasting 
license .................................................................................................................. 3 

c No. 307 Namibian Communications Commission: Appointment of commission members .. 4 

No. 308 Namibian Communications Commission: Application for a national radio trunking 
service licence ..................................................................................................... 4 

No. 309 Namibian Communications Commission: Granting of a radio broadcasting license. 5 

No. 310 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of Special Rates at Resorts ............... 5 

No. 311 Municipality ofMariental: Amendment of electricity supply regulations .......... 6 

No. 312 Municipality ofMariental: Amendment of water supply regulations ................. 6 -
No. 313 Municipality of Mariental: Amendment of health regulations ............................ 7 ... 
No. 314 Municipality ofMariental: Charges and fees in respect of cemeteries ............... 7 

No.315 Municipality ofMariental: Amendment of sewerage regulations ...................... 8 

No. 316 Municipality ofWalvis Bay: Amendment of Personnel Rules ........................... 9 

No.317 Municipality ofWalvis Bay: Correction Notice: Amendment of charges and fees 
in respect ofletting of hostels, holiday bungalows, resort facilities and creche .. 9 



2 Government Gazette 15 December 2000 No. 2447 

No. 318 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Correction Notice: Amendment of charges and fees 
in respect of the supply of water......................................................................... 10 

No. 319 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Correction Notice: Amendment of tariffs for food 
disposal .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. .. . . .. . .. . . .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. . .. . . ... .. .. . .. .. .. . . I 0 

No. 320 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Correction Notice: Amendment of charges and fees 
in respect of electricity supply .. .... .. .. .. ................................... .... ........ .... .... ......... I 0 

No. 321 City of Windhoek: Permalnent closing ofErf 1315 Naukluft Street, Windhoek as 
public open space . . . .. .. ... .... ... .. .. .. .... ....... .... .... ... . ... . ... .. .. .. ... . ... .... .... ... .. .... ... ... .. ... .. 13 

No. 322 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion a(= !50m2 in extend) of the 
remainder ofErf3831 Gladiola Street, Khomasdal as public open space........... 13 

No. 323 Namibia Post Limited: Amendment of postal rates............................................ 13 

No. 302 

General Notices 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE 
VILLAGE COUNCIL OF STAMPRIET. 

2000 

In terms of Section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), notice is 
hereby given that Councillor L. Gowaseb resigned his office from 27 October 2000. 

Notice is further given to the DTA of Namibia to nominate a member of the Village 
Council of Stampriet within three months from the date of publication of notice. 

C.M. HAIMBODI 
VILLAGE SECRETARY 

UIS VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 303 2000 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE VILLAGE 
COUNCIL OF UIS ) 

In terms of section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), notice is 
hereby given that Councillor C. Dausab resigned his office from 30 October 2000. 

Notice is further given to the UDF of Namibia to nominate a member of the Village 
Council ofUis within three months from the date of publication of notice. 

J.HAOSEB 
VILLAGE SECRETARY 

No. 304 2000 

WINDHOEK AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 46 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, 
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 46 
has been submitted to the Minister of Regioal and Local Government and Housing for 
approval. 

Copies of the Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 46 and the maps, plans, documents 
and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Windhoek 

.. 



c 

No. 2447 Government Gazette 15 December 2000 3 

Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, Ministry of Regional 
and Local Government and Housing, 2nd Floor, Room 241, Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme should 
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board 
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 2 February 2001. 

No. 305 2000 

ONGWEDIVA TOWN PLANNING SCHEME 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, 
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Ongwediva Town Planning Scheme has 
been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing for 
approval. 

Copies of the Ongwediva Town Planning Scheme and the maps, documents and other 
relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Ongwediva Town 
Council and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, Ministry of Regional and 
Local Government and Housing, 2nd Floor, Room 241, Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme should 
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board 
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 2 February 2001. 

NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

No. 306 2000 

RENEWAL OF A TELEVISION RE-BROADCASTING LICENSE 

In accordance with Section 13(2) of the Namibian Communications Act, 1992 (Act 4 of 
1992), the television re-broadcasting license of MultiChoise Namibia (Pty) Ltd. was 
renewed for a period of five years, lapsing in December 2005. 

Channel 

Coverage area 

Channel 

Coverage area 

SuperS port 

Windhoek 

M-Net 

Gobabis, Grootfontein, Hentiesbaai, Karibib, Katima Mulilo, 
Keetmanshoop, Liideritz, Mariental, Okahandja, Omaruru, 
Oranjemund, Oshakati, Otjiwarongo, Outjo, Rehoboth, Rosh 
Pinah, Ruacana, Rundu, Swakopmund, Tsumeb, Walvis Bay, 
Usakos, Windhoek. 

It is a licence condition that any tariff amendment envisaged by the licensee be submitted 
to the Commission for approval at least six months before the amendment comes into 
force. 

This General Notice replaces General Notice No. 265 of2000 as published in Government 
Gazette No. 2426 of 16 October 2000. 

Contact Persons : Jan Kruger : Deputy Director 
Johan Schutte : Control Officer 

V. B. KANDETU 
CHAIRMAN 

-
.... 



4 Government Gazette 15 December 2000 No. 2447 

NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

No. 307 2000 

APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSION MEMBERS 

In terms of section 7, subject to the provisions of subsection (2) of section 3 of the 
Namibian Communications Commission Act, 1992 (Act 4 of 1992), notice is hereby 
given of the appointment, by the Acting Minister, of the following Members of the 
Namibian Communications Commission, for a term of five years, with effect from 6 
June 2000; 

Ms. Foibe Louise Jacobs 

Mr. Kombadayedu Kapwanga 

Mr. David Ndeshipanda Imbi1i 

TULIAMENI KALOMOH 
ACTING MINISTER 

NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

No. 308 2000 

APPLICATION FOR A NATIONAL RADIO TRUNKING SERVICE LICENCE 

In accordance with Section 22 A (l)(b) of the Namibian Communications Commission 
Amendment Act, 1995, (Act 1 of 1995), the following Company applied for a national 
radio trunking service license; 

N arne of Organization 

Coverage Area 

NAMIBIA SECURITY ENTERPRISES (PTY) LTD 

NAMIBIA 

Section 22A(2)(b) of the said Act provides that "any person may within fourteen days of 
publication of a notice in terms of subsection 22A(2)(a), lodge with the Commission 
written representations opposing the issue of the license in question and such 
representations shall be taken into account when the Commission considers the 
application". 

Contact Persons: Bartos Hara-Gaeb: Chief Engineering Technician 
Johan Schutte : Control Officer 

Namibian Communications Commission Secretariat 
Private Bag 13309 
Windhoek 
Telephone : 061 - 222666 
Telefax: 061 - 222790 

V.KANDETU 
CHAIRMAN 

No. 309 

NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

GRANTING OF A RADIO BROADCASTING LICENSE 

2000 

In accordance with Section 17 (5) of the Namibian Communications Act, 1992 (Act 4 of 
1992), the following Company was issued with radio re-broadcasting licence; 

Name of Organization Radio Kudu 

) 

• 
.. 



c 

c 

No. 2447 Government Gazette 15 December 2000 

Name of Station Radio Kudu 

Coverage Area Otjiwarongo 

Frequency 92.3 MHz 

Contact Persons: Jan Kruger: Deputy Director 
Johan Schutte : Control Officer 

V.KANDETU 
CHAIRMAN 

No.310 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

AMENDMENT OF SPECIAL RATES AT RESORTS 

5 

2000 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authority Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) hereby amends the charges and fees in respect of 
Resorts, as set out in the Schedule: 

SCHEDULE 

(a) That a special rate of 15% discount to municipal employees staying in the resorts 
be approved; Provided that bookings are only made through the Tourism 
Information Clerk; Provided further that the special offer applicable at the resorts 
during the specific months would not be applicable to municipal employees. 

(b) That a special discount rate of 15% for sports groups and 20% for schools be 
approved; Provided that the special offers at the resorts would not be applicable to 
sports groups and schools. 

(c) That a special discount rate of 15% be approved for pensioners above 60 years of 
age: Provided that identity documents be provided as proof of age; Provided further 
that the discount rate would not be applicable during the months when special 
offers are applicable at the specific resort. 

(d) That the following special offers be approved for the various resorts: 

(i) Esplanade Park 

(1) 1 February to 31 March 2001: "Stay 5 nights and get 15% discount". 

(ii) Dolphin Park Resort: 

(1) 1 November to 30November2000: "Stay 3 nights, get 15% discount". 

(2) 1 April to 31 May 2001: "Stay 3 nights and get 10% discount". 

(iii) Long Beach Resort: 

(1) 

(2) 

1 September to 30 November 2000: "Stay two nights, get 10% 
discount". 

1 February to 31 March 2001: "Stay one week and get 15% discount". 

(e) That a special discount rate of 10% be approved for registered tour operators and 
travel agents; Provided that the special offers at the resorts would not be applicable 
to travel agents and tour operators. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

-
.... 



6 Government Gazette 15 December 2000 No. 2447 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 311 2000 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Mariental under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Tariffs of Charges related to 
the supply of electricity promulgated under Government Notice 19 of 1962 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Paragraph 5 is hereby amended 

a) substitute the paragraph basic charge under 5(a) tariff 1 with the following: 

the amount "N$14.00" for the amount "N$16.1 0" and the amount "N$0.60" for 
the amount "N$0.69". 

Paragraph 6(A) is hereby amended: 

a) 

b) 

by the substitution in item (iii) for the amount "N$0.37" of the amount "N$0.42"". 

by the substitution in item 6(A)(iv) for the amount "N$0.24" of the amount 
"N$0.28". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

P.M.BEUKES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 312 2000 

AMENDMENTS OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Mariental under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Tariffs of Charges related to 
the supply of water promulgated under Government Notice 160 of 1931 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 

a) by the substitution in item 1(b) for the amount "N$17.30" of the amount "N$19.89". 

b) by the substitution in item 1(c) for the amount "N$3.22" of the amount "N$3. 70". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

P.M.BEUKES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No.313 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

2000 

The Council of the Municipality of Marien tal under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends tbe Health Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 113 of 1954. 

) 

-
-



c 

\ ... ~ 

No. 2447 Government Gazette 15 December 2000 7 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B "Tariff of Charges" is hereby amended. 

(a) by the substitution in item 1(a) for the amount "N$27.50" of the amount "N$31.62". 

(b) by the substitution in (b )(i) for the amount "N$54.00" of the amount "N$62.1 0". 

(c) by the substitution in (b)(ii) for the amount "N$30.00" of the amount "N$34.50". 

(d) by the substitution in item (b )(iii) for the amount "N$1 00.00" of the amount 
"N$115.00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

P.M.BEUKES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 314 2000 

CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF CEMETERJES 

The Council of the Municipality of Mariental, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby determines the charges and fees payable 
in respect of cemeteries, as set out in the Schedule (Government Notice 1 July 1995). 

SCHEDULE 

Paragraph 1 is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 1(a) for the amounts "N$150.00" and "N$250.00" and 
"N$120.00" and "N$200.00" ofthe amounts "N$172.50", "N$287.50", "N$138.00", 
"N$230.00". 

(b) by the substitution in item 1 (b) for the amounts "N$150.00" and "N$250.00" and 
"N$20.00" and "N$100.00" ofthe amounts "N$172.50", "N$287.50", "N$23.00", 
"N$115.00". 

(c) by the substitution in item 2 for the amounts "N$1 00.00" and "N$150.00" of the 
amounts "N$115.00" and "N$172.50". 

(d) by the substitution in item 3 for the amounts "N$500.00" and "N$500.00" of the 
amounts "N$575.00" and "N$575.00". 

(e) by the substitution in item 4 for the amounts "N$1 00.00" and "N$150.00" for the 
amounts "N$115.00" and "N$172.50". 

(f) by the substitution in item 5(a) for the amount "N$10.00" of the amount "N$11.50". 

(g) by the substitution in item 5(b) for the amount "N$10.00" of the amount "N$11.50". 

(h) by the substitution in item 5(c) for the amount "N$10.00" and "N$5.00" of the 
amounts "N$11.50" and "N$5.75". 

(i) by the substitutionin item 5(d) for the amount "N$25.00" of the amotmt "N$28.75". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

PMBEUKES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

-



8 Government Gazette 15 December 2000 No. 2447 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 315 2000 

AMENDMENT OF SEWERAGE REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Marien tal under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Sewerage Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 143 of 1993 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "A" Basic Charges is hereby amended: 

a) by the substitution in Section "A" for the amount "N$7.50" of the amount 
"N$8.62". 

Schedule "B" Additional Charges is hereby amended: 

a) 

b) 

c) 

d) 

e) 

f) 

g) 

h) 

i) 

by the substitution in item B(l )(i) for the amount "N$20.00" of the amount 
"N$20.70". 

by the substitution in item D(l) for the amount "N$11 0.00" of the amount 
"N$115.00" 

by the substitution in item M(i) for the amount "N$1 0.00" of the amount "N$11.50". 

by the substitution in item N (ii) for the amount "N$25. 00" of the amount "N$28. 7 5". 

by the substitution in item N(iii) for the amount "N$40.00" of the amount 
"N$46.00". 

by the substitution in item N(iv) for the amount "N$1 00.00" of the amount 
"N$115.00". 

by the substitution in item O(i) for the amount "N$1 0.00" of the amount "N$11.50". 

by the substitution in item O(ii) for the amount "N$3.00" of the amount "N$3.45". 

by the substitution in item P for the amount "N$8.00" ofthe amount "N$9.20'. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

P.M.BEUKES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 316 2000 

AMENDMENT OF PERSONNEL RULES 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the Personnel Rules as advertised 
under General Notice 310 dated 18 October 1999, as set out in the schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The Personnel Rules are hereby amended -

That Rule 14 of the Personnel Rules be replaced with the following: 

"A maximum of three (3) days compassionate leave per occassion may be granted to 
employees on request when an immediate family member has passed away. An immediate 
family member will be classified as parents, children and spouse. Should additional days 
be required, it will be considered as annual or unpaid leave". 

-



c 

No. 2447 Government Gazette 15 December 2000 9 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 9 October 2000 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 317 2000 

CORRECTION NOTICE: AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT 
OF LETTING OF HOSTELS, HOLIDAY BUNGALOWS, RESORT FACILITIES 

AND CRECHE 

The charges and fees in respect ofletting of hostels, holiday bungalows, resort facilities 
and creche, as amended under General Notice No. 192 in Government Gazette No. 2405 
of 8 September 2000, are hereby corrected as follows:-

(o) by the substitution in item 7(b) for the amount "N$180.00" of the amount 
"N$180.29". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 318 2000 

CORRECTION NOTICE: AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT 
OF THE SUPPLY OF WATER 

The charges and fees in respect of the supply of water, as amended under General Notice 
No. 199 in Government Gazette No. 2405 of8 September 2000, are hereby corrected as 
follows:-

(d) by the substitution in item 1(c)(i) for the amount "N$7.86" of the amount "N$8.33". 

(p) by the substitution in item 5 for the amount of"N$7.86" of the amount "N$8.33". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 319 2000 

CORRECTION NOTICE: AMENDMENT OF TARIFFS FOR FOOD DISPOSAL 

The tariffs in respect of food disposal, as amended under General Notice No. 202 in 
Government Gazette No. 2405 of 8 September 2000, are hereby corrected as follows:-

(b) by the substitution of the following item after 1(a) for the amounts "N$15.60", 
"N$3.90", "N$9.75" and "N$9.75" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

-
... 



10 Government Gazette 15 December 2000 No. 2447 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 320 2000 

CORRECTION NOTICE: AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT 
OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY 

The charges and fees in respect of the supply of water, as amended under General Notice 
No. 197 in Government Gazette No. 2405 of8 September 2000, are hereby corrected by 
replacing it with the following:-

1. Tariffs for the supply of electricity to single phase consumers for a dwelling or 
group of dwellings, church, hall, old age hom or similar premises: 

(a) Tariff A: Up to 20 Ampere 

(aa) Group A: 

(i) A basic charge for every point of supply 
that will have to be paid whether electricity 
is consumed or not N$29.00 per month 

(ii) Energy consumed charge N$0.28 per kWh 

(bb) Group B: 

(i) A basic charge for every point of supply N$0.00 per month 

(ii) Energy consumed charge with a minimum 
of 50 kWh per month N$0.35 per kWh 

(cc) Pre-payment: 

(i) A basic charge for every point of supply N$0.00 per month 

(ii) Energy consumed charge with a minimum 
of 50 kWh per month N$0.35 per kWh 

(b) TariffB: Above 20 Ampere 

(aa) Group A: 

(i) A basic charge for every point of supply 
that will have to be paid whether electricity 
is consumed or not N$52.00 per month 

(ii) Energy consumed charge N$0.345 per kWh 

(bb) Group B: 

(i) A basic charge for every point of supply N$0.00 per month 

(ii) Energy consumed charge with a minimum 
of 100 kWh per month N$0.44 per kWh 

(cc) Pre-payment: 

(i) A basic charge for every point of supply N$0.00 per month 

(ii) Energy consumed charge with a minimum 
of 100 kWh per month N$0.44 per kWh 

2. Tariffs for the supply of electricity to small power consumers that is made available 
at a nominal voltage of 400 Volts between phases and 230 Volts between phase 
and neutral and where the maximum demand of such a supply does not exceed 55 
kVA at any point of time: 

\ 
-./ 

-
.... 



c 

No. 2447 Government Gazette 15 December 2000 11 

(a) A basic charge for every point of supply that will have to be paid whether 
electricity is consumed or not: 

( i) 3 x Ampere Circuit Breaker 
(ii) 3 x 40 Ampere Circuit Breaker 
(iii) 3 x 60 Ampere Circuit Breaker 
(iv) 3 x 80 Ampere Circuit Breaker 

(b) Energy consumed charge 

N$102.00 per month 
N$250.00 per month 
N$304.00 per month 
N$595.00 per month 

N$0.345 per kWh 

3. Tariffs for electricity supply to bulk power consumers that is made available at a 
nominal phase voltage of 11 000 Volts or 400 Volts to the consumer whose declared 
maximum demand is 55 kVA or more: 

(a) A maximum demand charge for every kVA of declared maximum demand 
will be charged at the following rate: 

(i) 55- 100 kVA 
(ii) 101- 300 kVA 
(iii) 302- 1000 kVA 
(iv) 1001 + kVA 

(b) Energy consumed charge 

(c) Declared Maximum Demand 

N$52.30 per month 
N$58.30 per month 
N$61. 00 per month 
N$66.30 per month 

N$0.178 per kWA 

The Declared Maximum Demand will be revised every beginning of the 
year in the month of January. The Declared Maximum Demand will be 
determined by the highest Maximum Demand of the previous year. This 
will then be the Declared Maximum Demand until a higher Declared 
Maximum Demand has been recorded, which will then become the Declared 
Maximum Demand. 

4. Sundry Charges 

(a) Paratus Power Station Standby Charges for Bulk Power Consumers 
(i) 301 - 1000 kVA N$0.00 per month 
(ii) 1001 + kVa N$0.00 per month 

(b) Vacant Erven 

~ The minimum charge per vacant erf in respect of erven where electricity is 
available but not used shall be N$0. 08 per m2 of total area of erf, per month. 

(c) Connection Fees 

(i) Re-connection fee N$20.00 
(ii) Re-connection with replacement of cable N$120.00 
(iii) Provision of connection where no service connection is available: 

Actual cost ofmaterial and labour and surcharge of 15% thereon. 

(d) Replacement Fees 

(i) Broken or tampered with seal N$80.00 

(e) Meters 

(i) Testing of meter N$50.00 

(f) Pre-Payment 

(i) Installation fee N$600.00 



12 Government Gazette 15 December 2000 

5. Deposits 

(a) Single Phase Consumers 

(i) Up to 20 Ampere 
(ii) Above 20 Ampere 

(b) Small Power Consumers 

(i) 3 x 25 Ampere Circuit Breaker 
(ii) 3 x 40 Ampere Circuit Breaker 
(iii) 3 x 60 Ampere Circuit Breaker 
(iv) 3 x 80 Ampere Circuit Breaker 

(c) Bulk Power Consumers 

(i) Maximum Demand: 55- 100 kVA 
(ii) Maximum Demand: 101- 300 kVA 
(iii) Maximum Demand: 301- 1000 kVA 
(iv) Maximum Demand: 1001 + kVA 

(d) Consumer Connection 
(i) Single Phase Cable 
(ii) Three Phase Cable (not bulk) 
(iii) Three Phase Cable (bulk) 
(iv) Temporary Connection 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 321 

No. 2447 

N$120.00 
N$450.00 

N$900.00 
N$1 700.00 
N$2 200.00 
N$3 200.00 

N$9 000.00 
N$23 000.00 
N$72 000.00 
N$230 000.00 

N$500.00 
N$5 000.00 
As per cost estimate 
N$170.00 

2000 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF ERF 1315 NAUKLUFT STREET, 
WINDHOEK AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a) (ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close permanently 
the undermentioned portion as indicated on the locality plan which lies for inspection 
during office hours at the office of Urban Policy, Room, 714, Municipal Offices, 
Independence Avenue. 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF ERF 1315 NAUKLUFT STREET, WINDHOEK AS 
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships Board, 
Private Bag 13289, and the Acting Chief Executive Officer, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, 
within 14 days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50 (1) (C) of 
the above Act. 

B. WATSON 
CHIEF: URBAN POLICY, STRATEGY, 
FACILITATION AND IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES 

I .. 
... 



• 

/ 

\ 

No. 2447 Government Gazette 15 December 2000 13 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 322 2000 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A(= 150m2 IN EXTEND) OF THE 
REMAINDER OF ERF 3831 GLADIOLA STREET, KHOMASDALAS PUBLIC 

OPEN SPACE 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50 (3) (a) (ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close permanently 
the undermentioned portion as indicated on the locality plan which lies for inspection 
during office hours at the office of Urban Policy, Room 714, Municipal Offices, 
Independence Avenue . 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A ( = 150m2 in extend) OF THE REMAINDER 
OF ERF 3831 GLADIOLA STREET, KHOMASDAL AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships Board, 
Private Bag 13289, and the Acting Chief Executive Officer, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, 
within 14 days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50 (1) (C) of 
the above Act. 

B. WATSON 
CHIEF: URBAN POLICY, STRATEGY, 
FACILITATION AND IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES 

)• 

NAMIBIA POST LIMITED 

No. 323 

AMENDMENT OF POSTAL RATES 

2000 

Notice is hereby given under section 3(1) of the Post and Telecommunications Act, 1992 
(Act 19 of 1992), that the Board of Directors has altered the rates to be demanded or 
received in respect of postal services rendered by the Company by the substitution, with 
effect from 1 October 2000, for Schedules B and C to the regulations promulgated under 
Government Notice R.550 of 1960, as amended of Schedules B and C set out in the 
Annexure, respectively. 

Please note : Value Added Tax are not included in tariffs, with effect from 27 November 
2000, Value Added Tax will be added to our tariffs. 

Please note :This notice is an addition to our General Notice No. 220 dated 16 September 
2000. 

A.KUKURI 
MANAGING DIRECTOR 

-
-



14 Government Gazette 15 December 2000 No. 2447 

"SCHEDULE B" 

PARTl 

POSTAGE RATES AS FROM 1 OCTOBER 2000 

(i) RATES OF POSTAGE FOR POSTAL ARTICLES POSTED IN THE 
REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA FOR DELIVERY IN NAMIBIA 

CLASS OF MAIL ENVELOPE SIZE RATE 

SURFACE AIRMAIL 
MAIL 

POSTAL ARTICLES excluding 
postcards, aerograms and parcels) 

Any size up to Dl 

Standardised DL (Maxi)- 120 x 235mm - 70c 

#Non-standardised Min C5-299 x 162mm- 340c 
Max B4-353x250mm-

#Any Postal item larger than a B4 
envelope or heavier than I kg will 
be considered as a parcel 

BULK/GOVERNMENT/ 
BUSINESS MAIL: 
- # Standardised DL (Max)-120 x 235 mm llOc 

- # Non-standardised Min C5-299 x 162 mm_ 350c 
Max B4- 353 x 250mm 

-
... 


